

HOUSE RESOLUTION No. ___

Introduced by:	Lawson L, Macer, Baird, Zent
-	

A HOUSE RESOLUTION recognizing the work of Circle City Carvers.

Whereas, The Eagle Cane Project was established after September 11, 2001;

Whereas, The Eagle Cane Project began from a desire to help injured veterans who had suffered a leg, foot, hip, or related injury;

Whereas, When word spread about the Eagle Cane Project, carving clubs throughout the country began volunteering to help with the project;

Whereas, Today there are hundreds of woodcarving clubs

20152773



in 48 states that are volunteering their efforts on behalf of injured veterans everywhere;

Whereas, Each cane is personalized for the recipient, incorporating requests for particular carvings on each cane;

Whereas, The local chapter of the Circle City Carvers has distributed canes to numerous recipients;

Whereas, The latest recipients are James B. Zuber, who will receive a cane carved by Bob McKnight; Kent Morgan, whose cane will be made by Jeannie Johnson; Maggie Aldrich will carve a cane for Colonel David Shorter; and Tony Paul Thomas will receive the work of Sherrie Beck; and

Whereas, These brave men and women have given their all in defense of our beloved country; it is fitting and just that special recognition be given to them and to the Eagle Cane Project: Therefore,

> Be it resolved by the House of Representatives of the General Assembly of the State of Indiana:

SECTION 1. That the Indiana House of Representatives acknowledges the efforts of the Circle City Carvers on behalf of our valiant soldiers in an effort to make their lives easier and happier.

1

2

3 4

5

SECTION 2. That the Principal Clerk of the House of Representatives transmit four copies of this resolution to Rallie Murphy.

20152773

